 in the case of a trust, a trust that is resident in Ireland for 
tax purposes; 

 in the case of a company, a company that is resident in 
Ireland for tax purposes. 

An individual will be regarded as being resident in Ireland for a 
twelve-month tax year if he/she: 

1) spends one hundred eighty-three (183) days or more in the 
State in that twelve (12) month tax year; or 

2) has a combined presence of two hundred eighty (280) days 
in the State, taking into account the number of days spent 
in the State in that twelve (12) month tax year together with